

**Case No. C063005
Nevada County Case No. 73278**

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF CALIFORNIA
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT**

Kaput, et al

Plaintiffs and Appellants

v.

Watson, et al

Defendants and Respondents.

**Appeal from the Superior Court for Nevada County
Thomas M. Anderson, Judge**

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

**Patrick H. Dwyer,
Specially Appearing *Pro Bono Publico* for Appellants
State Bar Number 137743
P.O. Box 1705
Penn Valley, CA 95946
530-432-5407**

January 11, 2010

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Authorities	v-vii
I. Introduction	1
II. Statement of the Case	3
A. Relevant Procedural History	3
B. Relevant Factual History	5
III. Statement of Appealability	17
IV. The Standard of Review of the Sufficiency of a Complaint Against a Demurrer	19
V. The Fourteenth Cause of Action for an Accounting	18
A. The Allegations in the Pleadings Support An Action for Accounting	19
B. The Applicable Law of For Pleading An Action For Accounting	20
VI. The Fifteenth Cause of Action for Quiet Title	
A. The Allegations in the Pleadings Support An Action for Quiet Title	24
B. The Court’s Ruling Sustaining the Demurrer	24
C. The Applicable Law of Quiet Title	25
1. The Appellants Are the Holders of Title of Record and Do not Have to Plead Fraud to Support Their Quiet Title Action	25
2. The Appellants Pleaded Quiet Title And For The Cancellation of Instruments	27

3.	The Appellants Did Not Need To Charge The Respondents With Wrongdoing	27
4.	The Appellants Did Plead Fraud With Specificity	28
VII.	The Sixteenth Cause of Action for Cancellation of Instruments	
A.	The Allegations in the Pleadings Support a Cause of Action For Cancellation	30
B.	The Respondents' Demurrer Waived Any Claim Under California Commercial Code §3305	31
C.	The Court's Ruling Sustaining the Demurrer Raised California Commercial Code §3305 Sua Sponte and Appellants were Given No Opportunity To Brief Or Argue The Relevant Law	31
D.	The Ruling In The Sierra County Action.....	32
E.	The Motion to Reconsider	33
F.	The Appellants Properly Pleaded Cancellation Of The Instruments And They Properly Pleaded Complete Defenses To The Respondents As <i>Bona Fide</i> Holders in Due Course	34
1.	The Appellants Did Not Have To Anticipate The Defense Of A <i>Bona Fide</i> Holder In Due Course Under CCC §3305 By Specifically Alleging That The Respondents Were Not <i>Bona Fide</i> Holders	34
2.	The Appellants Pleaded Facts That Are a Bar To A Holder in Due Course Of the Deed of Trust And The Assignments Thereunder	35
a.	The Appellants Pleaded That The Note was Illegal	36
b.	The Appellants Signed the Deed of Trust Under Duress	37
c.	The Appellants Signed the Deed of Trust Based Upon False Representations	37
VIII.	The Seventeenth Cause of Action For Rescission	

A.	The Allegations in the Pleadings Support a Cause of Action for Rescission	39
B.	The Respondent’s Demurrer	39
C.	The Court’s Ruling Sustaining the Demurrer	39
D.	The Applicable Law For Rescission	39
IX.	The Eighteenth Cause of Action For A Preliminary Injunction	
A.	The Allegations in the Pleadings Support A Preliminary Injunction	41
B.	The Respondent’s Demurrer	41
C.	The Court’s Ruling Sustaining the Demurrer	41
D.	An Action For A Preliminary Injunction Was Properly Pleaded Because The Appellants Pleaded Other Valid Causes of Action In Support Thereof	42
X.	Conclusion	43
	Certificate of Word Count	45

Table of Authorities

Case Law	Page
California Supreme Court	
<u>Blank v. Kirwan</u> (1985) 39 Cal. 3d 311, 318	18
<u>C.I.T. Corp. v. Panac</u> (1944) 25 Cal. 2d 547	35
<u>Kroeker v. Hurlbert</u> (1940) 38 Cal. 2d 261	26, 28
California Court of Appeal	
<u>Alfaro v. Community Housing Improvement System & Planning Association, Inc.</u> (2009) 171 Cal. App. 4 th 1356	18, 38
<u>NMSBPCSLDHB v. County of Fresno</u> (2007) 152 Cal. App. 4 th 954	41
<u>Duggal v. G.E. Capital Communications Services, Inc.</u> (2000) 81 Cal. App. 4th 81 ..	22
<u>Wolf v. Lipsy</u> (1985) 163 Cal. App 3d 633	28
<u>Danning v. Bank of America National Trust and Savings Association</u> (1984) 151 Cal. App. 3d 961	34
<u>Civic Western Corp. v Zila Industries</u> (1977) 66 Ca. App. 3d 1	21
<u>Sterns & S. Ranchos Company v. Atkinson Topeka & Santa Fe Railway Co.</u> (1971) 19 Cal. App 3d 24	26
<u>Garner v. Rubin</u> (1957) 149 Cal. App. 2d 368	35
<u>St. James Church v. Superior Court</u> (1955) 135 Cal. App. 2d 352	21
<u>Kritzer v. Lancaster</u> , (1951) 96 Cal. App. 2d 1	21
<u>Vail v. Pacific Fish Products Co.</u> , (1925) 76 Cal. App. 58, 78	21

Statutes

California Business and Professions Code §10230	37
California Business and Professions Code §10237	37
California Corporations Code §25110	10n3
California Corporations Code §25401	10n3
California Civil Code §1572	30
California Civil Code §1573	30
California Civil Code §1691	39, 41
California Civil Code §3412	27, 30
California Code of Civil Procedure §425.10(a)	18
California Code of Civil Procedure §430.30(a)	18
California Code of Civil Procedure §430.70	18
California Code of Civil Procedure §430.80(a)	31
California Code of Civil Procedure §452	18
California Code of Civil Procedure §475	18
California Code of Civil Procedure §760.020	25-27
California Code of Civil Procedure §761.020	24
California Commercial Code §3305	31-32, 34-38

Rules of Court

California Rules of Court, Rule 8.104	17
---------------------------------------------	----

Secondary Authorities

California Commercial Code §3305, <u>Uniform Commercial Code Comments</u> , note 2, discussing subsection §3305(a)(2)	36
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Witkin <u>California Procedure</u> , 5 th *(2008), <u>Pleading</u> , §819, <u>Accounting</u>	20
Witkin <u>California Procedure</u> 5 th (2008), <u>Pleading</u> , <u>Quiet Title</u> , §668 <u>General Pleading</u>	28
Witkin <u>California Procedure</u> 5 th (2008), <u>Pleading</u> , <u>Quiet Title</u> , §669 <u>Specific Pleading of Fraud</u>	26
Witkin <u>California Procedure</u> 5 th (2008), <u>Pleading</u> , <u>Demurrer</u> §958	31
